

No. 18-106

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF
C. FERGUSON, W. D. MASSEY AND J. OZMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

JON A. YORK

Counsel of Record

JESSICA H. CHANDLER

PENTECOST, GLENN, MAULDIN & YORK, PLLC

106 Stonebridge Blvd., Jackson, TN 38305

Telephone: (731) 668-5995 Facsimile: (731) 668-7163

Email: jyork@pgandr.com

jchandler@pgandr.com

Counsel for Amicus Parties

C. Ferguson, W. D. Massey and J. Ozment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under Tennessee law, the crime of simple robbery is a lesser-included offense of aggravated robbery	4
II. If a person has pending charges for aggravated robbery in Tennessee, that person also has pending charges for simple robbery	6
III. The effect of Tennessee Code Annotated sections 40-18-110(a), (b), and (f) on the practice of criminal law in Tennessee	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 271 S.W.3d 90 (Tenn. 2008)	7
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 6 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 1999)	4, 5
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 90 S.W.3d 648 (Tenn. 2002)	6
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 362 S.W.3d 530 (Tenn. 2012)	8, 10
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	3
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 412 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Red Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002)	3
STATUTES	
Tennessee Code Annotated section 39-13-401	5
Tennessee Code Annotated section 39-13-402	3, 5
Tennessee Code Annotated section 39-13-402(a)	5, 9
Tennessee Code Annotated section 40-18-110(a) ... <i>passim</i>	
Tennessee Code Annotated section 40-18-110(b) ...	6, 7, 10
Tennessee Code Annotated section 40-18-110(f)	4, 5, 8
